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No. S 653
CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE
(RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PRIME MINISTER)
NOTIFICATION 2015

Responsibility of Prime Minister

It 1s notified for general information that the Prime Minister has,
under Article 30(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore,
retained in his charge with effect from 1 October 2015 the departments
and subjects set out in the Schedule.

Citation

2. This Notification may be cited as the Constitution of the Republic
of Singapore (Responsibility of the Prime Minister)
Notification 2015.

Cancellation

3. The Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of
the Prime Minister) Notification 2011 (G.N. No. S 292/2011) is
cancelled.

THE SCHEDULE
DEPARTMENTS AND STATUTORY BODIES

1. Cabinet Office

Civil Service College

Corrupt Practices Investigation Bureau
Cyber Security Agency

Elections Department

Monetary Authority of Singapore

N o kWD

National Climate Change Secretariat
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

. National Population and Talent Division
. National Research Foundation

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

National Security Coordination Secretariat
Prime Minister’s Office

Productivity Fund Administration Board
Public Service Division

Registry of Political Donations

Securities Industry Council

“Smart Nation” Programme Office

Strategy Group

SUBJECTS

. Cabinet Business

Coordination of Cyber Security Policies and Responses to Cyber Security
Intrusions

Coordination of Policies Associated with Climate Change
Currency
Elections
Financial Sector Development Fund
Financial Services Sector and Securities Industry
Banking
Business Trusts
Chit Funds
Deposit Insurance and Policy Owners’ Protection Scheme
Exchange Control
Finance Companies
Financial Advisers
Financial Holding Companies

Insurance
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Money-changing and Remittance Businesses
Payment and Settlement Systems
Securities and Futures
Trust Companies
Honours and Awards

International Monetary Fund but not in connection with Bretton Woods
Agreements Act (Cap. 27) subject matter

Justices of the Peace

Matters relating to Bank for International Settlements
Monetary Policy

National Productivity Fund

National Research, Innovation and Enterprise Strategies
National Security Coordination

Negotiable Instruments

Political Donations

Population and Talent Policies

Prevention of Corrupt Practices

Public Sector

Human Resource Management, Development and Training in the Civil
Service

Public Sector Personnel Policy
Public Service Excellence and Ethos
Strategic Research and Development

“Smart Nation” Blueprint

[Cabinet 20/91 Vol. 13; AG/LEGIS/SL/CONS/2015/4 Vol. 1]
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